

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC SAFETY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PHILIP TEGELER
CONNECTICUT CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
32 Grand Street
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 247-9823

SHELLEY R. SADIN
ZELDES, NEEDLE &
COOPER P.C.
1000 Lafayette Boulevard
Bridgeport, CT 06604
(203) 333-9441
Counsel of Record

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

DREW S. DAYS, III
BETH S. BRINKMANN
SETH M. GALANTER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
1. The Parties	1
2. The Statutory Framework.....	1
3. Proceedings Below.....	13
Summary of Argument	16
Argument:.....	19
The Connecticut sex offender registration scheme violated respondents' procedural due process rights under <i>Paul v. Davis</i> because it stigmatized respondents as a danger to public safety and altered their legal rights and status, without providing notice and an opportunity to be heard on whether they pose such a danger	20
A. Publishing respondents' current whereabouts and appearances, and other personal information on the sex offender registry stigmatized respondents as currently dangerous.....	21
1. The registry's content, and the context and manner in which it was published, demonstrates that the registry stigmatized respondents.....	21
a. The language used to publish registry information, and the manner in which that information was presented, stigmatized respondents as a danger to public safety	23
b. The statutory framework created a defamatory context for publication of registry information	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. The State intended that the registry convey the message that registrants are currently dangerous	28
2. Petitioners are incorrect that the injunction limits release of conviction information, and that the defamatory sex offender registry was justified because respondents' individual information was posted as part of a group	30
B. The Connecticut sex offender registration scheme alters respondents' legal rights and status	33
1. Requiring respondents to report their current whereabouts and appearances to the State, on pain of felony prosecution, alters respondents' legal rights and status.....	33
2. Eliminating respondents' state law causes of action against Connecticut and its officials for injuries caused by publication of registry information alters respondents' legal rights and status	37
C. Providing notice and an opportunity to be heard is feasible and consistent with the Wetterling Act.....	39
1. Individualized assessments of dangerousness are feasible and common.....	39
2. Individualized assessments of dangerousness are consistent with the Wetterling Act	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. <i>Amici's</i> substantive due process argument was not raised by petitioners, would require the Court to address complex arguments in the first instance, and is unpersuasive.....	44
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	35, 46
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	35, 36, 39
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	33-34
<i>Chotkowski v. Connecticut</i> , 690 A.2d 368 (Conn. 1997).....	38
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	22, 39
<i>Dir. v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</i> , 775 A.2d 981 (Conn. 2001).....	38-39
<i>Doe v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 686 N.E.2d 1007 (Mass. 1997)..	24, 35
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	47
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	34
<i>In re Mark R.</i> , 757 A.2d 636 (Conn. 2000).....	3
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	37
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	48
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	34
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	42
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	42
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	37
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1981)	38
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	39
<i>Matos v. AFSCME</i> , No. CV980578747, 2001 WL 1044632 (Conn. Super. Aug. 13, 2001)	38
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2017 (2002)	49
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	44, 45, 48
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..	21, 22, 23
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)....	36, 39
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paul v. Farmer</i> , 227 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	44
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	34
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	42
<i>Shay v. Rossi</i> , 749 A.2d 1147 (Conn. 2000)	37-38
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	32
<i>St. Louis v. Alverno College</i> , 744 F.2d 1314 (7th Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 770 A.2d 908 (Conn. 2001)	26
<i>Tadros v. Commissioner</i> , 763 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Toney v. WCCO Television</i> , 85 F.3d 383 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	42
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	45
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	46
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	47
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	47

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:

<i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause, U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10	13
Amend. I	22
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(1)	44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1601, 114 Stat. 1537 (2000)	43, 44
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 14071 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	1, 18
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999)	43
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a)(2)(A) (Supp. V 1999)	40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a)(3)(C)	41
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a)(3)(D)	41
42 U.S.C. § 14071(a)(3)(E)	41
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(1)(B) (Supp. V 1999)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(3)(B)	41
42 U.S.C. § 14071(b)(6)(B)(iii) (Supp. V 1999)	41
42 U.S.C. § 14071(e)(2) (Supp. V 1999)	1, 43
42 U.S.C. § 14071(g)(2)(A) (Supp. V. 1999).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 14072(j) (Supp. V 1999).....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat.:	
§ 17a-580(9).....	6, 40
§ 17a-580(11).....	6, 40
§ 17a-584(2).....	6, 40
§ 17a-593(f).....	7, 40
§ 17a-593(g).....	6
§ 17a-596(f).....	6
§ 18-100c.....	6
§ 20-327b(d)(2)(G)	10, 27
§ 53a-35a(7).....	8
§ 53a-36(1).....	3
§ 53a-36(2).....	4
§ 53a-65(3).....	3
§ 53a-70(a)(2)	8
§ 53a-70a	4
§ 53a-70b	11, 12
§ 53a-71(a)(1) (1994)	4
§ 53a-71(a)(1)	11, 12
§ 53a-73a(a).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 53a-73a(a)(1), (4), (5), (6)	3
§ 53a-73a(a)(2)	11, 12, 48
§ 53a-73a(b).....	3
§ 53a-92	3, 4
§ 53a-95	3-4
§ 53a-186	4, 48
§ 54-102r(a) (1997).....	4
§ 54-125	6, 40
§ 54-125a	6, 40
§ 54-142g	27
§ 54-142g(c)	27
§ 54-142k	31
§ 54-142k(b).....	19, 27
§ 54-250(2).....	4, 5
§ 54-250(2)(A).....	3
§ 54-250(2)(B).....	3
§ 54-250(3).....	7
§ 54-250(5).....	3, 5
§ 54-250(10)(A).....	5
§ 54-250(10)(B).....	6
§ 54-250(10)(C).....	6
§ 54-250(11).....	4, 5
§ 54-250(12).....	5
§ 54-251	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 54-251(a).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
§ 54-251(b).....	11, 17, 28, 40
§ 54-251(c).....	11, 17, 28, 40, 48
§ 54-251(e).....	8
§ 54-252.....	4
§ 54-252(a).....	5, 6, 7, 8
§ 54-252(b).....	4
§ 54-252(d).....	8
§ 54-253(a).....	5
§ 54-253(b).....	5, 7, 42
§ 54-253(c).....	8
§ 54-254(a).....	5, 6, 7, 8
§ 54-254(b).....	8
§ 54-255(a).....	11, 12, 17, 28, 40
§ 54-255(b).....	11, 12, 17, 28, 40
§ 54-255(c).....	12, 17, 28, 40
§ 54-257(a).....	8
§ 54-257(b).....	12, 28
§ 54-257(c).....	7, 35
§ 54-257(d).....	7
§ 54-258(a).....	10
§ 54-258(a)(1).....	8, 10, 28
§ 54-258(a)(2).....	10
§ 54-258(b).....	13, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 54-258a	10
§ 54-259	2
1998 Conn. Pub. Acts 111 (Reg. Sess.).....	2
1999 Conn. Pub. Acts 183 (Reg. Sess.).....	2
2001 Conn. Pub. Acts 211 (Reg. Sess.)	2
2002 Conn. Pub. Acts 7 (Spec. Sess.).....	2
§§ 78-84	2, 7
§§ 79-82	7
§ 81	5, 42
§ 84	7, 8, 35
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	47
L. Eldridge, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (1978).....	46-47
W. Page Keeton, <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. Supp. 1988).....	22
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Liberty Interests in the Preventive State: Procedural Due Process and Sex Offender Community Notification Laws</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. Criminology 1167 (1999)	24
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	<i>passim</i>
R. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> (2d ed. 1997).....	22
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2).....	1, 14
146 Cong. Rec. H4184, H4188 (daily ed. June 12, 2000).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
64 Fed. Reg. 582 (1999).....	43
67 Fed. Reg. 10,758 (2002).....	43
